



CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2024

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

NOTICE TO READER

Pursuant to National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a) issued by the Canadian Securities Administrators, if an auditor has not performed a review of the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the interim financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The Company's independent auditors have not performed a review of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants Canada for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

KORYX COPPER INC.
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Notes	November 30, 2024	August 31, 2024	August 31, 2023 (Restated-Note 10)
		\$	\$	\$
ASSETS				
Current				
Cash		18,197,531	2,272,081	71,632
GST receivable and other		157,191	99,568	79,081
Prepaid expenses		244,739	261,122	78,862
Total Current Assets		18,599,461	2,632,771	229,575
Property and equipment	4	257,521	217,609	12,258
Total Assets		18,856,982	2,850,380	241,833
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY				
Current				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		830,370	180,121	107,833
Other financial liabilities		4,137	-	-
Non-Current				
Other financial liabilities		23,144	-	-
Total Liabilities		857,651	180,121	107,833
Equity				
Share capital	5	39,318,078	22,071,428	15,964,196
Reserves	5	2,766,304	2,426,624	1,908,081
Accumulated other comprehensive loss		(41,646)	(21,273)	-
Deficit		(24,043,405)	(21,806,520)	(17,738,277)
Total Equity		17,999,331	2,670,259	134,000
Total Liabilities and Equity		18,856,982	2,850,380	241,833

Going Concern (Note 1)
Commitments (Notes 3, 9)
Change in accounting policy (Note 10)
Subsequent events (Note 11)

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors:

/s/ Alan Friedman
Director

/s/ Heye Daun
Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

KORYX COPPER INC.**INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	For the three months ended November 30, 2024	For the three months ended November 30, 2023 <small>(Restated – Note 10)</small>
	\$	\$
EXPENSES		
Amortization (Note 4)	10,759	-
Consulting fees	313,048	100,749
Exploration and evaluation expenditures (Notes 3, 10)	1,003,606	514,990
Management fees (Note 8)	133,000	87,000
Impairment expense	112,638	-
Legal, audit and accounting (Note 8)	52,047	18,061
Office and miscellaneous	241,467	140,447
Regulatory and transfer agent fees	14,033	18,130
Shareholder information	6,317	3,792
Share-based compensation (Notes 5 & 8)	356,180	158,278
Travel	6,799	9,636
Loss before other income	(2,249,894)	(1,051,083)
Other income		
Interest revenue	14,940	-
Foreign exchange (loss)/gain	(1,931)	-
Net loss for the year	(2,236,885)	(1,051,083)
Other comprehensive income		
Loss on translation of foreign operations	(20,373)	-
Total Comprehensive loss for the year	(2,257,258)	(1,051,083)
Loss per common share		
Basic and diluted	(0.04)	(0.03)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding		
Basic and diluted	57,241,771	40,042,807

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

KORYX COPPER INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Number of shares	Share Capital Amount (\$)	Reserves (\$)	Accumulated other Comprehensive Income (loss) (\$)	Deficit (\$)	Total Equity (\$)
Balance, August 31, 2023 (Restated-Note10)	33,874,980	\$ 15,964,196	\$ 1,908,081	\$ -	\$ (17,738,277)	\$ 134,000
Shares issuance – private placements	6,365,279	2,068,729	-	-	-	2,068,729
Share issue costs	-	(134,958)	-	-	-	(134,958)
Share issuance – Zambia Property acquisition	150,000	37,500	-	-	-	37,500
Share-based compensation	-	-	158,278	-	-	158,278
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(1,051,083)	(1,051,083)
Balance, November 30, 2023 (Restated-Note10)	40,390,259	\$ 17,935,467	\$ 2,066,359	\$ -	\$ (18,789,360)	\$ 1,212,466
Shares issuance – private placements	7,964,732	3,505,142	-	-	-	3,505,142
Share issuance – Finders fees	269,231	87,500	-	-	-	87,500
Warrant exercise	1,720,200	785,240	-	-	-	785,240
Finders warrant exercises	36,715	32,932	(21,000)	-	-	11,932
Finder warrant	-	(175,196)	175,196	-	-	-
Stock option exercises	60,000	34,343	(7,343)	-	-	27,000
Share-based compensation	-	-	213,412	-	-	213,412
Share issue costs	-	(134,000)	-	-	-	(134,000)
Foreign subsidiary translation adjustment	-	-	-	(21,273)	-	(21,273)
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(3,017,160)	(3,017,160)
Balance, August 31, 2024	50,441,137	\$ 22,071,428	\$ 2,426,624	\$ (21,273)	\$ (21,806,520)	\$ 2,670,259

The Company completed a 5:1 consolidation of its share capital on June 12, 2024. These financial statements are presented on a post-consolidation basis.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

KORYX COPPER INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Number of shares	Share Capital Amount (\$)	Reserves (\$)	Accumulated other Comprehensive Income (loss) (\$)	Deficit (\$)	Total Equity (\$)
Balance, August 31, 2024	50,441,137	\$ 22,071,428	\$ 2,426,624	\$ (21,273)	\$ (21,806,520)	\$ 2,670,259
Shares issuance – private placements	16,335,778	17,969,356	-	-	-	17,969,356
Warrant exercises	317,380	153,090	-	-	-	153,090
Finder warrant exercises	6,000	4,500	(1,500)	-	-	3,000
Stock option exercises	60,000	36,000	(15,000)	-	-	21,000
Share issue costs	-	(916,296)	-	-	-	(916,296)
Share-based compensation	-	-	356,180	-	-	356,180
Foreign subsidiary translation adjustment	-	-	-	(20,373)	-	(20,373)
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(2,236,885)	(2,236,885)
Balance, November 30, 2024	67,160,295	\$ 39,318,078	\$ 2,766,304	\$ (41,646)	\$ (24,043,405)	\$ 17,999,331

The Company completed a 5:1 consolidation of its share capital on June 12, 2024. These financial statements are presented on a post-consolidation basis.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

KORYX COPPER INC.
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

		For the three months ended November 30, 2024	For the three months ended November 30, 2023 <small>(Restated-Note 12)</small>
		\$	\$
CASH FLOWS USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Net loss for the period		(2,236,885)	(1,051,083)
Items not affecting cash:			
Amortization	4	10,759	-
Share-based compensation		356,180	158,278
Exploration and Evaluation assets change in accounting policy	10	-	38,113
Impairment expense		112,368	-
Foreign exchange movement		(20,224)	-
Changes in non-cash working capital items:			
Prepaid expenses		26,531	(160,294)
GST receivable and other		(180,139)	(11,298)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		640,304	(58,898)
Net cash used in operating activities		(1,291,106)	(1,085,182)
CASH FLOWS USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Acquisition of property and equipment	4	(40,727)	-
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities		(40,727)	-
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITY			
Proceeds from private placement, net of issuance costs	5	17,053,060	1,933,771
Proceeds from the exercise of options and warrants	5	177,090	-
Purchase liability		27,133	-
Loan repayments		-	-
Net cash provided by financing activity		17,257,283	1,933,771
Change in cash during the year		15,925,450	848,589
Cash, beginning of year		2,272,081	71,632
Cash, end of year		18,197,531	920,221

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

KORYX COPPER INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Koryx Copper Inc. (the “Company” or “Koryx”) is an exploration company incorporated on April 24, 1987 under the laws of British Columbia. The Company’s head office is located at Suite 1890 - 1075 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, BC, V6E 3C9 and is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”) under the symbol “KRY”. The Company is in the business of exploring and evaluating mineral properties located in Africa.

On June 12, 2024, the Company completed a 5:1 consolidation of its share capital. As a result, all references to common shares, options, warrants and share prices have been adjusted retrospectively to reflect the change.

The Company’s consolidated financial statements have been prepared using IFRS Accounting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) applicable to a going concern, which contemplates the realization of assets and settlement of liabilities in the normal course of business as they come due, certain conditions and events may cast significant doubt on the validity of this assumption. The Company incurred net loss of \$2,236,885 for the period ended November 30, 2024 (November 30, 2023 restated - \$1,051,083) and as of that date, had an accumulated deficit \$24,043,405 (November 30, 2023 restated - \$18,789,360). Whether and when the Company can obtain profitability and positive cash flows from operations is uncertain. These uncertainties may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. See Note 11 for details on the Company’s subsequent events.

The Company’s ability to continue its operations is dependent on its success in raising equity through share issuances, suitable debt financing and/or other financing arrangements. While the Company has been successful in raising equity in the past, there can be no guarantee that it will be able to raise sufficient funds to fund its activities and general and administrative costs in the future. These consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability of assets and classification of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. Such adjustments could be material.

The Company’s business may be affected by changes in political and market conditions, such as interest rates, availability of credit, inflation rates, changes in laws, and national and international circumstances. Recent geopolitical events and potential economic global challenges such as the risk of higher inflation and energy crises, may create further uncertainty and risk with respect to the prospects of the Company’s business.

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Statement of compliance

The Company applies International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 - Interim Financial Reporting. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements required by IFRS as issued by the IASB. The policies applied in these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are based on IFRSs issued and outstanding as of January 27, 2025, the date the Board of Directors approved the statements. The same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements as compared with the most recent annual financial statements as at and for the year ended August 31, 2024, except as noted below. Any subsequent changes to IFRS that are given effect in the Company’s annual financial statements for the year ending August 31, 2024 could result in restatement of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

(b) Basis of preparation

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial instruments classified as fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”), which are stated at their fair value. In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the

KORYX COPPER INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(b) Basis of preparation (continued)

accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information. The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

(c) Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and the following entities:

Name	Jurisdiction	
Koryx Copper B.V.	Netherlands	wholly owned subsidiary of Koryx Copper Inc.
1054137 BC Ltd	Canada	wholly owned subsidiary of Koryx Copper B.V.
Deep South Mining (Pty) Ltd.	Namibia	wholly owned subsidiary of 1054137 BC Ltd.
Haib Minerals (Pty) Ltd.	Namibia	wholly owned subsidiary of Deep-South Mining (Pty) Ltd.
Kasanka Copper Limited	Zambia	*98% owned subsidiary of Koryx Copper Inc.(inactive)

*2% held by Nathan Sabao (refer to note 3)

A subsidiary is an entity that the Company controls, either directly or indirectly, where control is defined as the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. All inter-company transactions and balances including unrealized income and expenses arising from intercompany transactions are eliminated in preparing consolidated financial statements.

(d) Foreign currency transactions

The Consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars which is the functional currency of Koryx Copper Inc and its subsidiaries with the exception of Deep-South Mining (Pty) Ltd. And Haib Minerals (Pty) Ltd where the functional currency is the Namibian Dollar (refer to note 2(m)).

Assets and liabilities of a subsidiary having a functional currency other than the Canadian dollar are translated at the rate of exchange at the reporting period date. Expenses are translated at average rates for the period, unless exchange rates fluctuated significantly during the period, in which case the exchange rates at the dates of the transaction are used. The resulting foreign currency translation adjustments are recognized in the other comprehensive loss included in the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss.

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using exchange rates prevailing at the date of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities are translated to the functional currency using the prevailing rate of exchange at the reporting period date. Gains and losses on translation of monetary items are recognized in profit or loss.

(e) Financial Instruments

The Company classifies and discloses fair value measurements based on a three-level hierarchy:

- Level 1 – inputs are unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 – inputs for the asset or liability are not based on observable market data.

KORYX COPPER INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(e) Financial Instruments (continued)

The Company's financial instruments are accounted for as follows:

<u>Financial Instrument</u>	<u>IFRS 9 Classification</u>
Cash	FVTPL
Other accounts receivable	Amortized Cost
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Amortized Cost

Financial assets

The Company classifies its financial assets into the following categories, depending on the purpose for which the asset was acquired. Management determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition.

Amortized cost - Amortized cost are those assets which are held within a business whose objective is to hold financial assets to collect contractual cash flows; and the terms of the financial assets must provide on specified dates cash flows solely through the collection of principal and interest.

"FVTPL" - A financial asset shall be measured at fair value through profit or loss unless it is measured at amortized cost or FVOCI. The Company may however make the irrevocable option to classify particular investments as FVTPL.

Fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI") - FVOCI assets are those assets which are held within a business whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and the contractual terms of the financial assets give rise on specified dates to cash flows solely through the collection of principal and interest.

Financial instruments are measured on initial recognition at fair value, plus, in the case of financial instruments other than those classified as FVTPL, directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent measurement of financial instruments is based on their classification. Financial assets and liabilities classified at FVTPL are measured at fair value with changes in those fair values recognized in the consolidated statement of operations for the year.

Financial liabilities

Management determines the classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition.

Amortized cost - The Company classifies all financial liabilities as subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, except for financial liabilities carried at FVTPL and certain other exceptions.

Financial liabilities are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost. At each reporting date, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased

KORYX COPPER INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(e) Financial Instruments (continued)

significantly since initial recognition. If, at the reporting date, the financial asset has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the twelve month expected credit losses. The Company shall recognize in the statements of operations, as an impairment gain or loss, the amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date to the amount that is required to be recognized.

(f) Exploration and Evaluation Expenditures (see note 10 for change in accounting policy)

Exploration and evaluation expenditures including the costs of acquiring licenses, are expensed in the year in which they are incurred. Mineral property acquisition costs and exploration and evaluation expenditures are recorded at cost. When shares are issued as part of the mineral property acquisition costs, they are valued at the closing share price on the date of issuance. Payments related to a property acquired under an option agreement, where payments are made at the sole discretion of the Company, are recorded upon payment.

Once the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting the mineral resources has been determined, the property is considered to be a mine under development and development costs are capitalized to “mines under construction” on the consolidated statements of financial position.

(g) Property and equipment

Property and equipment are recorded at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses. The cost of an item of property and equipment consists of the purchase price, any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset into operation and an initial estimate of any rehabilitation obligation. Amortization is recognized on a declining balance basis over their estimated useful lives at annual rates of 20% for mining equipment, 20% for office furniture and equipment, 30% for motor vehicles and 10% for site buildings. An item of property and equipment is derecognized upon disposal, when held for sale or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on disposal of the asset, determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, is recognized in the statement of operations. The Company conducts an annual assessment of the residual balances, useful lives and amortization methods being used for property and equipment and any changes arising from the assessment are applied by the Company prospectively.

(h) Share capital

Proceeds received on the issuance of units, consisting of common shares and warrants, are allocated first to common shares based on the market trading price of the common shares at the time the units are issued, with any excess value allocated to the warrants. Transaction costs directly attributable to the issue of common shares are recognized as a deduction from equity.

(i) Loss per share

Basic loss per share is calculated using the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. The Company uses the treasury stock method to compute the dilutive effect of options, warrants and similar instruments. Under this method, the dilutive effect on earnings per share is calculated presuming the exercise of outstanding options, warrants and similar instruments. It assumes that the proceeds of such exercises would be used to repurchase common shares at the average market price during the period. However, the calculation of diluted loss per share excludes the effects of various conversions and exercise of options and warrants that would be anti-dilutive. Shares held in escrow, other than where their release is subject to the passage of time, are not included in the calculation of the weighted average number of common shares outstanding.

KORYX COPPER INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(j) Provisions

Rehabilitation provisions

The Company recognizes liabilities for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations, including those associated with the reclamation of exploration and evaluation assets and long-lived assets, when those obligations result from the acquisition, construction, development or normal operation of the assets. Initially, a liability for rehabilitation obligation is recognized at its fair value in the period in which it is incurred if a reasonable estimate of cost can be made. The Company records the present value of estimated future cash flows associated with reclamation as a liability when the liability is incurred and increases the carrying value of the related assets for that amount. Subsequently, these capitalized asset retirement costs are amortized over the life of the related assets. At the end of each period, the liability is increased to reflect the passage of time (accretion expense) and changes in the estimated future cash flows underlying any initial estimates (additional rehabilitation costs).

The Company recognizes its environmental liability on a site-by-site basis when it can be reliably estimated. Environmental expenditures related to existing conditions resulting from past or current operations and from which no current or future benefit is discernible are charged to profit or loss.

The Company had no rehabilitation obligations as at November 30, 2024.

Other provisions

Provisions are recognized for liabilities of uncertain timing or amount that have arisen as a result of past transactions, including legal or constructive obligations. The provision is measured at the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the obligation at the reporting date.

(k) Income taxes

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on taxable income or loss for the year, using local tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the financial position reporting date, and includes any adjustments to tax payable or receivable in respect of previous years.

Deferred taxes are recorded using the statement of financial position liability method whereby deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the statement of financial position reporting date. Deferred tax is not recognized for temporary differences, which arise on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects either accounting or taxable profit or loss.

A deferred tax asset is recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilized.

Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

KORYX COPPER INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(l) Share-based compensation

The omnibus equity incentive plan allows Company employees and consultants to acquire shares of the Company. The fair value of equity instruments granted is recognized as a share-based compensation expense with a corresponding increase in the reserves. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes (direct employee) or provides services similar to those performed by a direct employee. Where equity instruments are granted to employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the equity instrument granted at the grant date. The grant date fair value is recognized in the consolidated statement of operations over the vesting period, described as the period during which all the vesting conditions are to be satisfied. Where restricted stock units (“RSUs”) are granted, the fair value of those RSUs are measured at the grant date based on the closing market price of the Company’s common shares on the date prior to the grant date.

Where equity instruments are granted to non-employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the goods or services received in the consolidated statement of operations, unless they are related to the issuance of shares. Amounts related to the issuance of shares are recorded as a reduction of share capital.

Each tranche is recognized over the period during which the equity instruments vest. The fair value of the equity instruments granted is measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the equity instruments were granted. At each financial position reporting date, the amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the number of equity instruments that are expected to vest.

All equity-settled share-based payments are reflected in reserves until exercised. Upon exercise, shares are issued from the treasury and the amount reflected in reserves is credited to share capital along with any consideration paid.

Where a grant of an equity instrument is cancelled or settled during the vesting period, excluding forfeitures when vesting conditions are not satisfied, the Company immediately accounts for the cancellation as an acceleration of vesting and recognizes the amount that otherwise would have been recognized for services received over the remainder of the vesting period. Any payment made to the employee on the cancellation is accounted for as the repurchase of an equity interest, except to the extent the payment exceeds the fair value of the equity instrument granted, measured at the repurchase date. Any such excess is recognized as an expense. On expiration of options, the previously recognized amount is left in the reserves.

(m) Significant accounting judgments and estimates

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements require management to make judgments and estimates and form assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated statement of financial position and the reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an on-going basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in future periods affected.

Information about critical judgments and estimates in applying accounting policies that have the most significant risk of causing material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities included in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are discussed below:

KORYX COPPER INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(m) Significant accounting judgments and estimates (continued)

Significant estimates

There are no significant areas requiring the use of estimates.

Significant judgments

Going Concern

The assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and to raise sufficient funds to pay for its ongoing operating expenditures, meet its liabilities for the ensuing year, and to fund planned and contractual exploration programs, involves significant judgement based on historical experience and other factors, including expectation of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

The determination of the Company and its subsidiaries' functional currency

Prior to June 1, 2024, the functional currency of Haib Minerals (Pty) Ltd. and Deep-South Mining (Pty) Ltd. was the Canadian Dollar. In accordance with IAS 21 "The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates", an entity's functional currency should reflect the underlying transactions, events and conditions relevant to the entity. Determination of the functional currency involves judgment to assess the primary economic environment in which the Company operates in, and this is re-evaluated for each entity or if conditions change. Based on management's evaluation, taking into consideration the currency that mainly influences the price for goods and services, labour and material, management determined that the functional currency of Haib Minerals (Pty) Ltd. and Deep-South Mining (Pty) Ltd. is the Namibian Dollar. The change in functional currency has been accounted for prospectively, with no impact of this change on prior year's comparative information. There was no change in the functional currency of Koryx Copper Inc. and its subsidiaries.

(n) New accounting standards adopted during the year

Disclosure of accounting policies (Amendments to International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 1 Presentation of Financial Statements and IFRS Practice Statement 2 Making Materiality Judgments)

These amendments continue the IASB's clarifications on applying the concept of materiality. These amendments help companies provide useful accounting policy disclosures, and they include: requiring companies to disclose their material accounting policies instead of their significant accounting policies; clarifying that accounting policies related to immaterial transactions, other events or conditions are themselves immaterial and do not need to be disclosed; and clarifying that not all accounting policies that relate to material transactions, other events or conditions are themselves material. The IASB also amended IFRS Practice Statement 2 to include guidance and examples on applying materiality to accounting policy disclosures.

These amendments are effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023. These amendments have reduced the disclosure of accounting policies for the Company.

KORYX COPPER INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(n) New accounting standards adopted during the year (continued)

Deferred tax related to assets and liabilities arising from a single transaction (Amendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes)

These amendments clarify how companies account for deferred taxes on transactions, such as leases and decommissioning obligations, with a focus on reducing diversity in practice. They narrow the scope of the initial recognition exemption so that it does not apply to transactions that give rise to equal and offsetting temporary differences. As a result, companies will need to recognize a deferred tax asset and a deferred tax liability for temporary differences arising on initial recognition of a lease and a decommissioning provision.

These amendments to IAS 12 are effective for years beginning on or after January 1, 2023. These amendments have had no impact for the Company.

Amendments to IAS 8 – Definition of accounting estimates

IAS 8 – Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors (“IAS 8”) was amended in February 2021. The IASB issued ‘Definition of Accounting Estimates’ to help entities distinguish between accounting policies and accounting estimates.

These amendments are effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023, and did not have a material impact on the Company.

(o) Accounting standards issued but not yet effective

Standards and interpretations issued but not yet effective up to the date of issuance of the financial statements are listed below.

Classification of liabilities as current or non-current (Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements)

IAS 1 has been amended to promote consistency in applying the requirements by helping companies determine whether, in the statement of financial position, debt and other liabilities with an uncertain settlement date should be classified as current (due or potentially due to be settled within one year) or non-current.

These amendments to IAS 1 are effective for years beginning on or after January 1, 2024. These amendments have are not expected to have an impact for the Company.

KORYX COPPER INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(o) Accounting standards issued but not yet effective (continued)

IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements – IFRS 18 introduces three sets of new requirements to give investors more transparent and comparable information about companies' financial performance for better investment decisions.

- Three defined categories for income and expenses – operating, investing or financing – to improve the structure of the income statements, and require all companies to provide new defined subtotals, including operating profit;
- Requirement for companies to disclose explanations of management-defined performance measures (MPMs) that are related to the income statement; and
- Enhanced guidance on how to organize information and whether to provide it in the primary financial statements or in the notes.

This new standard is effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027. The Company will be evaluating the impact of the above amendments on its consolidated financial statements.

KORYX COPPER INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS & EXPENDITURES

	Haib Property, Namibia	Zambia Copper Property, Zambia	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Balance, August 31, 2023 (as previously reported)	36,441	667,322	703,763
Amortization	613	-	613
Exploration costs	379,735	56,161	435,896
Other costs	-	78,482	78,842
Change in accounting policy – restated (See Note 12)	(416,789)	(801,965)	(1,218,754)
Balance, November 30, 2023 and 2024	-	-	-

Haib Property, Namibia

The Company, through its wholly owned subsidiary, Haib Minerals (Pty) Ltd. (“Haib”), acquired an exclusive prospecting license for the Company’s Haib Copper Project in the south of Namibia. On May 5, 2017, the Company entered into a Share Purchase Agreement with Teck Namibia (Pty) Ltd. (“Teck”) to acquire the remaining 70% interest in Haib (the Company previously owned 30% of the interest) for a total consideration of \$3.212 million. Teck retains a 1.5% Net Smelter on the property, one-third of which can be purchased by the Company for a cash payment of \$2 million. Teck shall hold a pre-emptive right to participate in any financing of the Company as long as Teck holds over 5% of Koryx Copper’s outstanding common shares.

Teck shall be entitled to a production bonus payment that will be declared at the time the company takes the decision to start mine development. Half of the bonus shall be paid upon the decision to start mine development and the second half shall be paid upon commencement of commercial production. The bonus value is scaled with the value of the capital expenditures as follows:

(All amounts C\$ millions)

Development Expenditures	Cash Payment
\$0 - \$500	\$5.0
\$501 - \$600	\$6.7
\$601 - \$700	\$8.3
\$701 - \$800	\$10.0
\$801 - \$900	\$11.7
\$901 - \$1,000	\$13.3
\$1,001 and over	\$15.0

KORYX COPPER INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS & EXPENDITURES (continued)

Haib Property, Namibia (continued)

The renewal of the Exclusive Prospecting License 3140 (the “License”) covering the Haib Copper Project had been refused by the Minister of Mines and Energy of Namibia (the “Ministry”) in 2021. The Company vigorously contested this decision by all means necessary and available, including under the Minerals (Prospecting and Mining) Act and other applicable laws of Namibia and other international laws.

During the year ended August 31, 2022, the Company had concluded until the final verdict is received the refusal of the license renewal was an indication of impairment which led to a test of the recoverable amount of the project resulting in an impairment loss of \$7,252,241. A value in use calculation was not applicable as the Company did not have any expected cash flows from using the exploration and evaluation asset at this stage of operations. In estimating the fair value less costs of disposal, management did not have observable or unobservable inputs to estimate a recoverable amount greater than \$nil. As this valuation technique requires management’s judgment and estimates of the recoverable amount, it is classified within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

On March 10, 2023, the High Court of Namibia rendered its judgment and reviewed and set aside the decision of the Minister not to renew the Haib Copper licence EPL 3140. As per the court verdict, the Ministry had re-opened the application renewal procedure for the Haib Copper licence.

On July 7, 2023, the Ministry officially approved the renewal of the licence EPL 3140. The Licence is valid for a period two years from the date of renewal.

The renewal of the license in the year ended August 31, 2023, was an impairment reversal indicator to the Company as the previous impairment was recognized due to the denial of the license renewal in a previous period. A value in use calculation was not applicable as the Company did not have any expected cash flows from using the exploration and evaluation asset at this stage of operations. In estimating the fair value less costs of disposal, management did not have observable or unobservable inputs to estimate a recoverable amount greater than \$nil. As a result, no impairment reversal was recognized during the year ended August 31, 2023, and August 31, 2024.

Zambian Copper Belt, Zambia

On March 28, 2022, the Company entered a definitive earn-in agreement with Word Class Minerals Venture Ltd (“WCMV”) of Zambia, with an effective date of March 14, 2022, to acquire up to 80% of the Large-Scale Exploration Licences LEL 23246, LEL 23247 and LEL 23248 held by WCMV, located in the centre of the Zambian Copper belt.

Under the terms of the earn-in agreement the Company has earned a 51% interest in the licenses after completing the following over a two-year period from the execution date:

Date for Completion	Cash	Common Shares to be issued (post-consolidation)	Minimum Exploration Expenditures to be Incurred
Upon signing the Exclusivity agreement	\$15,000 USD (paid)	Nil	\$Nil
Upon TSX-V approval	\$15,000 USD (paid)	100,000* (issued – fair value of \$25,000)	\$Nil
On or before the second anniversary of the Execution Date ⁽¹⁾	\$30,000 USD (paid)	50,000* (issued – fair value of \$12,500)	\$Nil
Total	\$60,000 USD	150,000*	\$Nil
⁽¹⁾ “Effective Date” means the date of the agreement, March 14, 2022.			

KORYX COPPER INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS & EXPENDITURES (continued)

The Company can earn an additional 29% interest in the licenses by completing the following over a three-year period following the second anniversary of the execution date:

Date for Completion	Cash	Common Shares to be issued (post-consolidation)	Minimum Exploration Expenditures to be Incurred
On or before the third anniversary of the Execution Date ⁽¹⁾	\$30,000 USD (paid)	Nil	Not less than \$1,000,000
On or before the fourth anniversary of the Execution Date ⁽¹⁾	\$30,000 USD	200,000*	Not less than \$1,000,000
On or before the fifth anniversary of the Execution Date ⁽¹⁾	\$30,000 USD	Nil	Not less than \$1,000,000
Total	\$90,000 USD	200,000*	\$3,000,000
⁽¹⁾ "Effective Date" means the date of the agreement, March 14, 2022.			

*Restated on a post consolidation basis. During the 2024 financial year, the Company approved a share consolidation of one new share for every five shares in issue at the time of the share consolidation. The share consolidation was effective June 12, 2024.

The Company has paid finder's fees for the transaction of 350,000 common shares in two stages: 300,000 common shares upon approval by the TSX-V on a pre-consolidation basis (60,000 common shares on a post-consolidation basis) with a fair value of \$15,000 and 50,000 shares to be issued on a pre-consolidation basis (10,000 common shares on a post-consolidation basis) on the third anniversary date of the approval.

In connection with the earn-in agreement, on March 14, 2022 the Company also entered a Mining Exploration Data Agreement whereby the Company will acquire all of the exploration data for the licences LEL 23246, LEL 23247 and LEL 23248 held by Mr. Nathan Sabao ("the geological consultant") as follows:

- the issuance of 500,000 common shares (100,000 common shares post-consolidation) with a fair value of \$25,000 to the geological consultant upon approval by the TSX-V of the transaction (granted July 7, 2022);
- on the first anniversary of the transaction, the geological consultant was to transfer all the exploration data for projects in the Luapula region in Zambia to the Company in consideration for the issuance of an additional 500,000 common shares (100,000 post-consolidation) of the Company with a fair value of \$25,000. On October 6, 2023, the Company issued the common shares of the Company pursuant to the Mining Exploration Data Agreement with a fair value of \$25,000.
- In addition, on or before the 2nd anniversary date, 250,000 common shares (50,000 common shares post consolidation) pursuant to the definitive earn-in agreement above with a fair value of \$12,500 were issued.

During the year ended August 31, 2024, LEL 23247 expired and the Company did not renew this license.

KORYX COPPER INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

4. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

	Office				Total
	Mining Equipment*	Furniture and Equipment	Motor Vehicles	Site Buildings*	
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance at August 31, 2023	23,501	342	-	-	23,843
Additions	10,052	1,573	118,746	27,444	157,815
Impairment reversal	-	-	-	63,591	63,591
Foreign exchange	(464)	(165)	(1,284)	(636)	(2,549)
Balance at August 31, 2024	33,089	1,750	117,462	90,399	242,700
Additions	-	1,592	34,083	5,052	40,727
Foreign exchange	-	523	2,448	1,771	4,742
Balance at November 30, 2024	33,089	3,865	153,993	97,222	288,169
Amortization					
Balance at August 31, 2023	11,243	342	-	-	11,585
Depreciation	675	136	16,543	2,525	19,879
Dispositions	-	-	-	-	(65,302)
Foreign exchange	(232)	(83)	(5,740)	(318)	(6,373)
Balance at August 31, 2024	11,686	395	10,803	2,207	25,091
Depreciation	-	2,926	5,615	2,218	10,759
Dispositions	-	-	-	-	-
Foreign exchange	-	(536)	(3,664)	(1,002)	(5,202)
Balance at November 30, 2024	11,686	2,785	12,754	3,423	30,648
Carrying amounts – Net Book Value					
At August 31, 2024	21,403	1,355	106,659	88,192	217,609
At November 30, 2024	21,403	1,080	141,239	93,799	257,521

* In prior years, the Company capitalized all its mining equipment and site buildings amortization to exploration and evaluation assets. During the current year, the Company changed its accounting policy with respect to exploration and evaluation assets and has expensed all amortization expenditure of mining equipment and site buildings (Refer to notes 3 and 10).

During the year ended August 31, 2024, management determined that due to the reinstatement of the Exclusive Prospecting License in the previous year (see note 3), conditions existed to reverse the original impairment that was recognized due the loss of the license. A gain on impairment reversal was recognized for a site building previously impaired in the amount of \$63,951 which was the estimated net book value based on the original impairment amount recorded in the year ended August 31, 2022 less accumulated amortization to the date of reversal.

KORYX COPPER INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. SHARE CAPITAL

(a) Authorized

Unlimited common shares without par value

(b) Issued and outstanding

For the period ended November 30, 2024

On November 15, 2024, the Company closed the non-brokered private placement comprising of 16,335,778 common shares at a price of \$1.10 per share for total gross proceeds of \$17,969,356.

For the non-brokered private placements, the Company paid a total of \$812,993 in aggregate cash finders fees for the 3 months period ended November 30, 2024.

During the period ended November 30, 2024 a total of 60,000 (post consolidation) stock options with an expiry date of October 14, 2024 were exercised resulting in a net total of 60,000 common shares issued for gross proceeds of \$21,000. The fair value of the stock options exercised was \$15,000 using the Black Scholes pricing model. A total of 120,000 previously issued stock options expired during the period.

During the period ended November 30, 2024 a total of 317,380 warrants and 6,000 finders warrants were exercised for proceeds of \$153,090 and \$3,000 respectively. The fair value of the finder warrants exercised was \$1,500 using the Black Scholes pricing model.

For the year ended August 31, 2024

On September 26, 2023, the Company closed the final tranche of a non-brokered private placement comprising of 6,365,319 (pre-consolidation 31,826,596) units at a price of \$0.33 (pre-consolidation \$0.065) per unit for total gross proceeds of \$2,068,729. Each unit comprises one common share and one-half share purchase warrant; each whole warrant is exercisable at \$0.50 (pre-consolidation \$0.10) per share expiring 24 months from the date of closing.

For the non-brokered private placement, the Company paid a total of \$123,207 in aggregate cash finder's fees, incurred a further \$58,251 in other share issuance related costs, and issued 379,061 (pre-consolidation 1,895,310) finder warrants. These warrants entitle the holder to purchase one share for \$0.33 (pre-consolidation \$0.065) for a period of 24 months from the date of closing. These warrants issued had a fair value of \$81,917 using the Black Scholes model with the following inputs:

i) exercise price: \$0.33; ii) share price: \$0.30; iii) term: 2 years; iv) volatility: 151%; v) discount rate: 4.92%. Expected volatility was based on the Company's historical prices. The value of these compensation warrants is included in reserves and share capital.

On October 6, 2023, the Company issued 100,000 (pre-consolidation 500,000) common shares of the Company pursuant to the mining exploration data agreement with a fair value of \$25,000 (Note 3) and 50,000 (pre-consolidation 250,000) common shares pursuant to the earn-in agreement (Note 3) with a fair value of \$12,500.

On March 28, 2024, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement comprising of 4,631,538 (pre-consolidation 23,157,692) units at a price of \$0.33 (pre-consolidation \$0.065) per unit for total gross proceeds of \$1,505,250. Each unit comprises one common share and one share purchase warrant; each warrant is exercisable at \$0.50 (pre-consolidation \$0.10) per share expiring 36 months from the date of closing.

KORYX COPPER INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

(b) Issued and outstanding (continued)

For the non-brokered private placement, the Company issued a total of 269,231 (pre-consolidation 1,346,154) finder units comprising of one common share and one share purchase warrants with each warrant is

exercisable at \$0.50 (pre-consolidation \$0.10) per share expiring 36 months for the date of closing. These common shares were valued at \$87,500 and the warrants issued had a fair value of \$93,279 using the Black Scholes model with the following inputs:

i) exercise price: \$0.50; ii) share price: \$0.40; iii) term: 3 years; iv) volatility: 176%; v) discount rate: 3.92%. Expected volatility was based on the Company's historical prices. The value of these compensation warrants is included in reserves and share capital.

On June 14, 2024, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement comprising of 3,333,154 (pre-consolidation 16,665,758) common shares at a price of \$0.60 (pre-consolidation \$0.12) per share for total gross proceeds of \$1,999,892.

For the year ended August 31, 2024, 1,720,200 share purchase warrants, 36,715 finder warrants, and 60,000 incentive stock options were exercised for total net proceeds of \$824,172, all on a post-consolidation basis.

For the year ended November 30, 2023

On September 26, 2023, the Company closed the final tranche of a non-brokered private placement comprising of 31,826,596 units at a price of \$0.065 per unit for total gross proceeds of \$2,068,729. Each unit comprises one common share and one-half share purchase warrant; each whole warrant is exercisable at \$0.10 per share expiring 24 months from the date of closing.

For the non-brokered private placements, the Company paid a total of \$123,207 in aggregate cash finder's fees and issued 1,895,310 finder warrants. These warrants entitle the holder to purchase one share for \$0.065 for a period of 24 months from the date of closing. Each security has a four-month hold period from the date of closing the placements.

On October 6, 2023, the Company issued 500,000 common shares of the Company pursuant to the mining exploration data agreement with a fair value of \$25,000 (Note 3) and 250,000 common shares pursuant to the earn-in agreement (Note 3) with a fair value of \$12,500.

For the year ended August 31, 2023

On September 28, 2022, the Company closed the final tranche of a non-brokered private placement comprising of 1,568,000 (pre-consolidation 7,840,000) units at a price of \$0.25 (pre-consolidation \$0.05) per unit for total gross proceeds of \$392,000. Each unit comprises one common share and one-half share purchase warrant; each whole warrant is exercisable at \$0.50 (pre-consolidation \$0.10) per share expiring 36 months from the date of closing. The Company recognized a residual amount of \$78,400 relating to the warrant issued in connection with the financing.

On February 14, 2023, the Company closed the final tranche of a non-brokered private placement comprising of 2,780,000 (pre-consolidation 13,900,000) units at a price of \$0.25 (pre-consolidation \$0.05) per unit for total gross proceeds of \$695,000. Each unit comprises one common share and one-half share purchase warrant; each whole warrant is exercisable at \$0.50 (pre-consolidation \$0.10) per share expiring 36 months from the date of closing.

KORYX COPPER INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

(b) Issued and outstanding (continued)

For the non-brokered private placements, the Company paid a total of \$20,220 in aggregate cash finder's fees and issued 80,880 (pre-consolidation 404,400) finder warrants. These warrants entitle the holder to purchase one share for \$0.50 (pre-consolidation \$0.10) for a period of three years from the date of closing. These warrants issued had a fair value of \$20,827 using the Black Scholes model with the following inputs:

i) exercise price: \$0.50; ii) share price: \$0.25; iii) term: 3 years; iv) volatility: 181%; v) discount rate: 3.89%. Expected volatility was based on the Company's historical prices. The value of these compensation warrants is included in reserves and share capital. The Company also incurred other share issuance cost for \$14,275.

(c) Omnibus Equity Incentive Plan

The Company's Omnibus Equity Incentive Plan ("Plan") includes stock options ("Options"), restricted share units ("RSUs"), deferred share units ("DSUs") and other share-based awards. The Plan received shareholder approval at the Company's AGM held on February 27, 2024. The maximum number of Common Shares reserved for issuance under the Share Compensation Plan shall be no more than 10% of the Company's issued and outstanding share capital at the time of any RSU, Option, or DSU award or grant.

The maximum aggregate number of Common Shares issuable pursuant to all Security Based Compensation granted or issued under the Plan to any one Participant (as such term is defined in the Plan) in any 12-month period shall not exceed 5% of the issued and outstanding Common Shares, calculated as at the date that such Security Based Compensation is granted or issued to the Participant. The exercise price of each Option granted under the plan may not be less than the Discounted Market Price (as that term is defined in the policies of the TSXV).

Options may be granted for a maximum term of ten years from the date of the grant, are non-transferable and expire within 90 days of termination of employment or holding office as director or officer of the Company. Unless otherwise stated, Options vest when granted.

KORYX COPPER INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)**(c) Omnibus Equity Incentive Plan (continued)***Stock Options:*

The following table summarizes the Company's stock option activities for the following periods:

	Post-consolidation	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Weighted Average Contractual Life (years)
	Number of Options		
Options outstanding, August 31, 2023	2,240,000	\$0.65	1.09
Granted	1,280,000	\$0.47	
Forfeited	(20,000)	\$0.40	
Expired	(920,000)	\$0.90	
Exercised	(60,000)	\$0.45	
Options outstanding, August 31, 2024	2,520,000	\$0.47	1.21
Expired	(120,000)	\$0.38	
Exercised	(60,000)	\$0.35	
Options outstanding, November 30, 2024	2,340,000	\$0.48	0.47
Options exercisable, November 30, 2024	2,050,000	\$0.40	0.54

The weighted average share price of options exercised, as at the date of exercise, during the three months period ended November 30, 2024 was \$0.35 (pre-consolidation \$0.07), (August 30, 2024 - \$0.45, pre-consolidation \$0.09).

As at November 30, 2024, the Company had stock options outstanding as follows:

Post-consolidation Number of Options	Exercise Price	Expiry Date	Vesting Term
200,000	\$0.50	December 31, 2024	Fully vested on grant
330,000	\$0.45	February 24, 2025	1/4 th every 6 months
100,000	\$1.00	*June 2, 2025	1/3 rd every 6 months
240,000	\$0.40	June 10, 2025	1/4 th every 6 months
150,000	\$0.40	June 10, 2025	Fully vested on grant
70,000	\$0.40	June 29, 2025	1/4 th every 6 months
120,000	\$0.40	September 1, 2025	1/6 th every 6 months
50,000	\$0.50	September 11, 2025	1/4 th every 6 months
750,000	\$0.40	November 29, 2026	Fully vested on grant
40,000	\$0.40	January 15, 2027	Fully vested on grant
40,000	\$0.40	February 6, 2027	Fully vested on grant
250,000	\$0.70	August 8, 2027	1/2 vested after 12 months 1/4 every 6 months
2,340,000			

* During the year ended August 31, 2024, expiry date was extended from June 2, 2024 to June 2, 2025.

KORYX COPPER INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

(c) Omnibus Equity Incentive Plan (continued)

Stock Options (continued)

When the Company issues stock options, it records a share-based compensation in the year or period in which the options are granted and/or vested. The expense is estimated using the following assumptions:

- The stock price volatility is based on the Company's historical prices.
- The risk-free interest rate is based on yield curves on Canadian government zero-coupon bonds with a remaining term equal to the expected life of the stock options.
- The Company used historical data to estimate option exercise, forfeiture and employee termination within the valuation model.
- The Company has not paid and does not anticipate paying dividends on its common shares. Companies are required to utilize an estimated forfeiture rate when calculating the expense for the reporting period.
- Based on the best estimate, management applied the estimated forfeiture rate of 0% in determining the share-based compensation recorded in the accompanying consolidated statements of operations.

During year ended August 31, 2023, the Company granted 120,000 (pre-consolidation 600,000) incentive stock options with a fair value of \$19,855. The options vest 1/6 every 6 months from the date of issuance. The fair value of the options was determined utilizing Black Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following weighted average inputs:

Risk-free rate: 3.61%, Expected Life: 3 years, Volatility: 174%, and Fair Value \$0.08.

During the year ended August 31, 2024, the Company granted 1,030,000 (pre-consolidation 5,150,000) incentive stock options with a fair value of \$223,255. The options have no vesting terms. The fair value of the options was determined utilizing Black Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following weighted average inputs:

Risk-free rate: 4.05%, Expected Life: 2.56 years, Volatility: 167%, and Fair Value \$0.32.

The Company additionally granted 250,000 post consolidation incentive stock options with a fair value of \$139,991 of which \$6,980 has been recognized in 2024. The options vest 50% after 12 months and 25% every 6 months thereafter. The fair value of the options was determined utilizing Black Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following weighted average inputs.

Risk-free rate: 3.4%, Expected Life: 3 years, Volatility: 144.58%, and Fair Value \$0.56. During the year ended August 31, 2024,

During the year ended August 31, 2024, the Company extended 100,000 stock options that were previously granted to a third party. The options were originally set to expire on June 2, 2024 and were extended to June 2, 2025. The incremental fair value of the extended options was \$47,989 which was recognized as stock based compensation expense and was determined utilizing Black Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following weighted average inputs:

Risk-free rate: 4.28%, Expected Life: 1 years, Volatility: 134,000%, and Fair Value \$0.56

During the three months period ended November 30, 2024, the Company recognized \$24,842 relating to current period vesting of stock options (August 31, 2024: \$280,343).

KORYX COPPER INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)**(c) Omnibus Equity Incentive Plan (continued)***Restricted Share Units*

Under the Plan, RSUs are granted to employees, directors, officers and consultants as approved by the Company's Board of Directors. Each RSU represents a unit with the underlying value equal to the value of one common share of the Company, vests over a specified period of service in accordance with the Plan and can be equity or cash settled at the discretion of the Company.

A summary of the Company's RSU transactions for the three months ended November 30, 2024 is as follows:

	Post-consolidation Number of RSUs		Weighted Average Value at Date of Grant
Balance, August 31, 2024 ⁽¹⁾	2,395,000	\$	0.72
Granted	-		-
Balance, November 30, 2024	2,395,000	\$	0.72

(1) 120,000 RSUs granted on August 8, 2024 vesting 100% one year from August 8, 2024. 2,275,000 RSU's granted on August 8, 2024. Vesting ½ after 12 months, ¼ after 18 months and ¼ after 24 months.

For the three months period ended November 30, 2024, Nil RSUs were issued, Nil RSUs were forfeited, Nil RSUs were settled in cash and Nil RSUs were settled through the issuance of shares. There were no RSUs in issue as at November 30, 2023.

For the three months period ended November 30, 2024, \$331,338 (August 31, 2024 – \$91,347) of share-based compensation expense relating to the vesting of RSUs was recorded.

(d) Warrants

The following table summarizes the Company's warrant activities:

	Post-consolidation Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Weighted Average Contractual Life (years)
Warrants outstanding and exercisable, August 31, 2023	10,467,687	\$0.75	0.94
Issued	7,814,198	\$0.50	
Expired	(6,022,888)	\$0.75	
Exercised	(1,720,200)	\$0.46	
Warrants outstanding and exercisable, August 31, 2024	10,538,797	\$0.50	1.72
Issued	-	-	
Expired	-	-	
Exercised	(317,380)	\$0.48	
Warrants outstanding and exercisable, November 30, 2024	10,221,417	\$0.50	1.74

KORYX COPPER INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. SHARE CAPITAL (continued),**(d) Warrants (continued)**

As at August 31, 2024, the Company has warrants outstanding as follows:

Post-consolidation Number of Warrants	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
260,000	\$0.45	December 23, 2024 ⁽¹⁾
112,000	\$0.45	January 22, 2025
20,000	\$0.45	January 29, 2025
269,600	\$0.45	April 2, 2025
360,000	\$0.50	September 6, 2025
784,000	\$0.50	September 20, 2025
2,774,279	\$0.50	September 21, 2025
300,000	\$0.50	January 26, 2026
710,000	\$0.50	February 14, 2026
4,631,538	\$0.50	March 28, 2027
10,221,417		

⁽¹⁾100% of these warrants have been exercised by the warrant holders prior to the expiry date**(e) Compensation Warrants**

The following table summarizes the Company's finder warrant activities:

	Number of Finder Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Warrants outstanding and exercisable, August 31, 2023	342,800	\$0.70
Issued	648,292	\$0.40
Expired	(261,919)	\$0.75
Exercised	(36,715)	\$0.33
Warrants outstanding and exercisable, August 31, 2024	692,458	\$0.41
Exercised	(6,000)	\$0.50
Warrants outstanding and exercisable, November 30, 2024	686,458	\$0.41

KORYX COPPER INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

(e) Compensation Warrants (continued)

As at November 30, 2024, the Company has finder warrants outstanding as follows:

Number of Finder Warrants	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
74,880	\$0.50	February 14, 2026
20,353	\$0.33	September 6, 2025
321,994	\$0.33	September 21, 2025
269,231	\$0.50	March 28, 2027
686,458		

6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

	Level	November 30, 2024	August 31, 2024
		\$	\$
Cash	1	18,197,531	2,272,081

The Company has determined the estimated fair values of its financial instruments based on appropriate valuation methodologies; however, considerable judgment is required to develop these estimates. As at November 30, 2024, the fair values of the Company's financial instruments are not materially different from their carrying values due to the short-term nature of these instruments.

Management of Industry and Financial Risks

The Company is engaged primarily in mineral exploration and manages related industry risk issues directly. The Company may be at risk for environmental issues and fluctuations in commodity pricing. Management is not aware of and does not anticipate any significant environmental remediation costs or liabilities in respect of its current operations.

The Company's financial instruments are exposed to certain financial risks, which include the following:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss due to the counterparty's inability to meet its obligations. The Company's exposure to credit risk is on its cash. Risk associated with cash is managed through the use of major banks which are high credit quality financial institutions as determined by rating agencies.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in satisfying financial obligations as they become due. The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows from operations and anticipated investing and financing activities. The Company's objective in managing liquidity risk is to maintain sufficient readily available reserves in order to meet its liquidity requirements.

KORYX COPPER INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Management of Industry and Financial Risk (continued)

As at November 30, 2024, the Company had working capital of \$17,764,954 (August 31, 2024 - \$2,452,650). This included cash of \$18,197,531 (August 31, 2024 - \$2,272,081) available to meet short-term business requirements and current liabilities of \$834,507 (August 31, 2024 - \$180,121). The Company will require additional financing in the future to meet its obligations. The Company's accounts payable and accrued liabilities have contractual maturities of less than 30 days and are subject to normal trade terms.

Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: currency risk, interest rate risk and price risk.

Currency Risk

The Company is subject to normal market risks including fluctuations in foreign exchange rates and interest rates. While the Company manages its operations in order to minimize exposure to these risks, the Company has not entered into any derivatives or contracts to hedge or otherwise mitigate this exposure.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk relating to its related party balances.

Price Risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to equity prices. Price risk as it relates to the Company is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's ability to raise financing due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. The Company closely monitors individual equity movements and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.

7. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company defines capital that it manages as cash and equity, comprising issued common shares and reserves.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to support the acquisition, exploration and development of exploration and evaluation assets. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business.

The properties in which the Company currently has an interest are in the exploration stage. As such, the Company has historically relied on the equity markets to fund its activities. The Company will continue to assess new properties and seek to acquire an interest in additional properties if it feels there is sufficient economic potential and if it has adequate financial resources to do so.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital restrictions. There was no change to the Company's capital management approach during the year.

KORYX COPPER INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

8. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The key management personnel of the Company are the directors and officers of the Company. Compensation and expenses paid to key management for the following periods were as follows:

	November 30, 2024	November 30, 2023
	\$	\$
Management fees	103,000	87,000
Share-based compensation	171,091	-
	274,091	87,000

During the year ended August 31, 2024, the Company entered into a settlement agreement with a former director to settle the vehicle loan above in the amount of \$18,292 (243,013 NAD), to settle a loan from the Company of approximately \$8,748 (110,000 NAD) and issued a final settlement payment of \$7,209 (96,000 NAD).

During the period under review, related parties acquired 276,200 common shares in the private placement closed on November 15, 2024 for a consideration of \$303,820.

9. COMMITMENTS

On February 25, 2019, the Company signed an off-take agreement with a third party (“the Buyer”). The buyer agreed to purchase 5,320,000 units in the Company’s March 5, 2019 private placement for gross proceeds of \$532,000. The placement was closed at a premium of 30% to then share price. The Buyer holds the right to buy 20,000 metric tonnes per annum of the expected production of copper cathodes produced at The Haib Copper Project representing 20% of the expected eventual production. During fiscal year end 2020, in consideration for an additional investment of \$65,000, the Buyer has been granted the right to buy an additional 2% (2,000 metric tonnes) of the copper cathode eventual production at The Haib Copper Project.

10. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

Effective June 1, 2024, the Company changed its accounting policy for its exploration and evaluation expenditures and the related acquisition costs to recognise these costs in the consolidated statement of operations in the period incurred, as permitted under IFRS 6 Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources.

The previous accounting policy was to capitalise direct exploration and evaluation expenditures and the related acquisition costs on the Company’s consolidated statement of financial position. Costs not directly attributed to exploration and evaluation activities, including general administrative overheads costs, were expensed in the year in which they occurred.

KORYX COPPER INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

10. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (continued)*Consolidated Statement of financial position*

	As previously reported	Effect of change in Accounting Policy	As Restated under the new policy
As at August 31, 2023	\$	\$	\$
Exploration and evaluation assets	703,363	(703,763)	-
Deficit	(17,034,514)	(703,763)	(17,738,277)
As at November 30, 2023			
Amortisation	613	(613)	-
Exploration and evaluation assets	435,896	(435,896)	-
Other costs	78,842	(78,842)	-
Correction of error		361	
Deficit	(17,570,607)	(1,218,753)	(18,789,360)

Consolidated Statement of operations and comprehensive loss

For the year ended August 31, 2023	As previously reported	Effect of change in Accounting Policy	As Restated under the new policy
	\$	\$	\$
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	-	398,260	398,260
Net loss for the year	(1,410,524)	(398,260)	(1,808,784)
Basic and diluted loss per share	(0.01)		(0.06)
For the Three months ended November 30, 2023			
	As previously reported	Effect of change in Accounting Policy	As Restated under the new policy
	\$	\$	\$
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	-	514,990	514,990
Net loss for the year	(536,093)	(514,990)	(1,051,083)
Basic and diluted loss per share	(0.01)		(0.03)

KORYX COPPER INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

10. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (continued)*Consolidated Statement of cash flows*

For the year ended August 31, 2023	As previously reported	Effect of change in Accounting Policy	As Restated under the new policy
	\$	\$	\$
Net loss for the year	(1,410,524)	(398,260)	(1,808,784)
Amortization	226	-	226
Share-based compensation	55,897	-	55,897
Gain on sale of vehicle	(24,588)	-	(24,588)
Prepaid expenses	(48,497)	-	(48,497)
GST receivable and other	(21,251)	-	(21,251)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	13,276	(12,972)	304
Net cash used in operations	(1,435,461)	(411,232)	(1,846,693)
Cash flows in investing activities			
Proceeds from sale of equipment	69,060	-	69,060
Exploration and evaluation assets	(411,232)	411,232	-
Net cash provided by/(used in) investment activities	(342,172)	411,232	69,060

For the year ended November 30, 2023	As previously reported	Effect of change in Accounting Policy	As Restated under the new policy
	\$	\$	\$
Net loss for the year	(536,093)	(514,990)	(1,051,083)
Share-based compensation	158,278	-	158,278
Exploration and evaluation assets change in accounting policy	-	38,113	-
Prepaid expenses	(160,294)	-	(160,294)
GST receivable and other	(11,298)	-	(11,298)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(58,898)	-	(58,898)
Net cash used in operations	(608,305)	(476,877)	(1,085,182)
Cash flows in investing activities			
Exploration and evaluation assets	(476,877)	479,877	-
Net cash provided by/(used in) investment activities	(476,877)	479,877	-

KORYX COPPER INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

11. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

- As of the date of report, 344,500 share purchase warrants were subsequently exercised for gross proceeds of \$157,650.
- As of date of report, 200,000 stock options were exercised for gross proceeds of \$100,000